RECEIVED

•

•

1 2	APR 2 1 2000 Borough Clerk's Office	CITY OF HOMER HOMER, ALASKA	
3	Kenai Peninsula Borough		Aderhold
4 5		RESOLUTION 20-035	,
6	A RESOLUTION (OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, AL	Δςκδ
7	SUPPORTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A KENAL PENINSULA		
8	BOROUGH RESILIENCE AND SECURITY COMMISSION		
9			
10		nperatures in the Kenai Peninsula Borou	
11	degrees Fahrenheit since 1969 and July 2019 was the warmest month on record in Alaska;		
12	and		
13			
14	WHEREAS, Over the past half-century annual available water on the western Kenai		
15 16	Peninsula has declined 55%; and	1	
17	WHEREAS In August 20	19 most of the Kenai Peninsula Boro	igh was in "Severe
18	WHEREAS, In August 2019, most of the Kenai Peninsula Borough was in "Severe Drought" status, and for the first time parts of the northern peninsula reached "Extreme		
19	Drought" status; and		
20	0		
21	WHEREAS, The Kenai Peninsula Borough issued three disaster declarations in summer		
22	2019 in response to multiple fires and droughts caused or exacerbated by increased average		
23	temperature and decreased level of rainfall; and		
24			· • • • • • •
25	WHEREAS, The 2019 Swan Lake Fire was far and away the most expensive fire in the		
26	country at an estimated cost to fight of \$46 million; and		
27 28	WHEREAS Continuation	of current climate trends may increase t	he risk and intensity
29	WHEREAS, Continuation of current climate trends may increase the risk and intensity of wildfires resulting from drought and increasing temperatures across the Borough; and		
30		···· ··· - · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
31	WHEREAS, Current winte	r trends indicate that the southern Kena	i Peninsula will lose
32	10-20% of its snowpack by 2030-	2059; and	
33			
34	· · ·	eratures in non-glacial Cook Inlet stre	ams are exceeding
35	physiological thresholds for saln	non; and	
36		. Comment allowed a transfer three days	
37	-	of current climate trends threatens the fu	
38 39	on the Kenai Peninsula by depleting water levels and raising temperatures in local watersheds; and		
39 40	water sileus, allu		
41	WHEREAS, Ocean acidific	cation will continue to damage vital nur	series for many fish
42	stocks in Kachemak Bay and Coo	0	2
	-		

43 WHEREAS, The Alaska Department of Fish and Game has determined that the effects of the changing climate are "beginning to impact Alaska's natural systems and the uses they 44 sustain;" and 45 46 47 WHEREAS, Infrastructure and private property values are threatened by increasing instances of flash flooding, which results in erosion and bluff instability; and 48 49 50 WHEREAS, Bluff erosion rates on the eastern shores of Cook Inlet are 1 foot per year, 51 and 2.3 feet per year in the western Homer area; and 52 WHEREAS, The Caribou Hills was the epicenter of a spruce bark beetle outbreak that 53 killed about 1 million acres of spruce on the Kenai Peninsula from the mid-1980s through the 54 1990s, sustained by consecutive summers of above-average temperatures; and 55 56 WHEREAS, The spruce bark beetle's range is expanding as the state warms, and the 57 scale of outbreaks is increasing; and 58 59 WHEREAS, The City of Homer stands at risk of significant economic and social harm 60 should the integrity of local fisheries and surrounding natural environment be further 61 compromised; and 62 63 WHEREAS, The City of Homer has already formally recognized the importance of 64 climate action by being the first city in the State to adopt a climate action plan; and 65 66 WHEREAS, The City of Homer passed Resolution 19-078 supporting the inclusion of a 67 "Kenai Peninsula Borough Commission on Sustainability" in the Kenai Peninsula Borough's 68 69 final 2019 Comprehensive Plan; and 70 WHEREAS, The 2019 Kenai Peninsula Comprehensive Plan includes multiple 71 references to the need for a commission related to resilience and security, including the 72 following: 73 74 Focus Area: Land Use, Objective G 75 • o Strategy 1 states, "Form a Kenai Peninsula Borough Commission on 76 77 Sustainability" o Strategy 2 states, "Develop a climate change action plan ..." 78 79 Focus Area: Energy & Utilities, Objective C states, "Support residential, community 80 • and region wide renewable energy initiatives and projects ... Charge the 81 commission with developing a renewable energy strategy to investigate and make 82 recommendations for feasible renewable energies for Kenai Peninsula" 83

Page 3 of 3 RESOLUTION 20-035 CITY OF HOMER

.

.

84				
85	Focus Area: Agriculture & Mariculture			
86				
87	o Objective A states, "Support a more sustainable and resilient Kenai			
88	Peninsula by increasing production and distribution of quality, healthy			
89	agricultural products for local, state and export markets"			
90	 Objective B states, "Sustain and create new agriculture-related jobs and 			
91	businesses"			
92	 Objective C states, "Encourage greater local and regional self-sufficiency" 			
93				
94	• Focus Area: Solid Waste Services, Objective C states, "Increase awareness of and			
95	opportunities for waste reduction and landfill diversion, including Reduce,			
96	Recycle, Reuse"; and			
97 00	WUEDEAC It is in the Kenni Demineule Develophie interest to implement policies that			
98 99	WHEREAS, It is in the Kenai Peninsula Borough's interest to implement policies that mitigate against known hazards, invest in local agriculture, improve the efficiency of			
99 100	buildings and transportation, reduce solid waste, protect habitats of fish and wildlife, and			
101	invest in modern, clean, local sources of energy.			
102	invest in modelin, elean, local sources of energy.			
103	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Homer, Alaska supports			
104	the establishment of a Kenai Peninsula Borough Resilience and Security Commission.			
105				
106	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution shall be			
107	mailed to the Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor Charlie Pierce, members of the Kenai			
108	Peninsula Borough Assembly, and members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning			
109	Commission.			
110				
111	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Homer, Alaska, this 13 day of April,			
112	2020.			
113	CITY OF HOMER			
114	CTAY OF HOMER			
115 116	/ Net-			
117	KEN CASTNER, MAYOR			
118				
119	ATTEST:			
120				
121	Welly healt			
122	MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK			
123				
124	Fiscal Note: N/A			